

No. 21-1369

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CARTER PAGE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

OATH, INC.

*Respondent.*

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Delaware Supreme  
Court*

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

REED D. RUBINSTEIN

*Counsel of Record*

GENE P. HAMILTON

Vice-President and General Counsel

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Ave SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 964-3721

reed.rubinstein@aflegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. *Sullivan* lacks constitutional basis ..... 3

II. *Sullivan* is an “ironclad subsidy” for  
falsehood ..... 7

    A. The origin of “Russia collusion” ..... 8

    B. Dr. Page’s defamation claim..... 12

III. This case is a proper vehicle for the Court  
to rein in *Sullivan*’s worst excesses ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	4, 14, 16
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (S.D. Fla. 2018) .....	15
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	2, 6
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	1, 17
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	6
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	3
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	3
<i>Nat'l Rev., Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....	15

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	3
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	4, 5, 7, 14, 16
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	5, 16
<i>Schiavone Construction Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F. 2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Stromberg v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	1
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	5, 14
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> 319 U.S. 624 (1940).....	3
<i>United States of America v. Igor Y. Danchenko</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00245-AJT (E.D. Va. Nov. 3, 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States of America v. Michael Sussman</i> , No. 1:21-cr-00582-CRC (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2022) .....	2, 8, 9, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

- Margot Cleveland, “*Spygate 101: A Primer on the Russia Collusion Hoax’s Years-long Plot to Take Down Trump*”, *The Federalist* (Mar. 18, 2022) ..... 9
- Hillary Clinton, “*Computer scientists have apparently uncovered a covert server linking the Trump Organization to a Russian-based bank.*”, Twitter (Oct. 31, 2016, 8:36 pm) ..... 13
- Jerry Dunleavy, “*Musk critiques Twitter over Hunter Biden laptop censorship and Trump-Russia story*,” *The Washington Examiner* (Apr. 27, 2022)..... 14
- The Federalist* 48 (New Am. Library Mentor ed. 1961) (J. Madison) .....3
- Michael Isikoff, “*U.S. intel officials probe ties between Trump advisor and Kremlin*”, *Yahoo! News* (Sept. 23, 2016) ..... 11
- Letter from the Hon. Jim Jordan to Mr. Mark Zuckerberg (Mar. 31, 2022) ..... 14
- Letter from Sen. Charles Grassley and Sen. Lindsey Graham to Susan Rice (Feb. 8, 2018) .... 12
- Letter from John Ratcliffe, Director of National Intelligence, to the Hon. Lindsey Graham, Chair. Senate Judiciary Committee (Sept. 29, 2020)..... 10

Media Research Center, “Biden Voter Messaging Survey Analysis” (Nov. 2020).....	14
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “Review of Four FISA Applications and Other Aspects of the FBI’s Crossfire Hurricane Investigation” (2019) .....	11
Ian Schwartz, “ <i>WH’s Psaki: We’re Flagging Problematic Posts for Facebook That Spread Disinformation,</i> ” Real Clear Politics (July 15, 2021).....	14
Brooke Singman, “ <i>DNI declassifies Brennan notes, CIA memo on Hillary Clinton ‘stirring up’ scandal between Trump, Russia</i> ”, Fox News (Oct. 6, 2020).....	10
Lee Smith, “ <i>Here Comes the Limited Hangout</i> ”, TABLET (Dec. 2, 2021).....	12
Matt Taibbi, <i>It’s official: Russiagate is this generation’s WMD</i> , TK NEWS BY MATT TAIBBI (Mar. 23, 2019).....	12
Matt Taibbi, “ <i>The Media Campaign to Protect Joe Biden Passes the Point of Absurdity</i> ”, TK News (Mar. 25, 2022).....	14
Jake Tapper, “ <i>Interview with Hillary Clinton Campaign Manager Robby Mook</i> ”, CNN Transcripts (July 24, 2016) .....	8

Jonathan Turley, “*Clinton lawyer’s indictment reveals ‘bag of tricks’*”, *The Hill* (Sep. 18, 2021) ..... 9

J. Peder Zane, *Russiagate, America’s Greatest Scandal*, *Real Clear Politics* (Dec. 8, 2021) ..... 12
